
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
Missouri-American Water Company’s 
Request for Authority to Implement 
a General Rate Increase for Water Service 
Provided in Missouri Service Areas 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

 
  
 
 File No. WR-2010-0131 
  

METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT’S  
TEST YEAR AND TRUE-UP RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
COMES NOW Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District (“MSD”), and pursuant to the 

Order Suspending Tariff, Directing Filings, Setting Conferences and Hearings, and Directing 

Notice; and Notice of Contested Case dated November 18, 2009, respectfully states that it takes 

no position on the issue of the proper test year submitted by Missouri-American Water Company 

nor does it take a position on the necessity for a true-up hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP 
 
              /s/ Byron E. Francis 
BY: __________________________________ 

Byron E. Francis #23982 
J. Kent Lowry #26564 
One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2740 
(314) 621-5070 
(314) 621-5065 (Facsimile) 
 

ATTORNEYS FOR METROPOLITAN 
ST. LOUIS SEWER DISTRICT 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the Metropolitan St. 

Louis Sewer District’s Test Year and True Up Recommendations was served via email and/or 
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pursuant to the PSC’s electronic filing system (EFIS), on this 11th day of December, 2009, upon 

all individuals, parties and intervenors and/or their counsel who have entered their appearances 

in this case on EFIS, and specifically upon the following: 

Steven C. Reed, Secretary 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO  65102-0360 
steven.reed@psc.mo.gov 
 
Kevin A. Thompson 
Chief Staff Counsel 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
P. O. Box 360 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov 
 
General Counsel Office 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street 
P. O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov  
 
Stuart Conrad 
AG Processing, Inc. 
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com  
 
Marc H. Ellinger 
Thomas R. Schwarz 
City of Joplin 
308 E. High Street, #301 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
mellinger@blitzbardgett.com  
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com  
 
Mary Ann Young 
City of St. Joseph, Missouri 
2031 Tower Drive 
P. O. Box 104595 
Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595 
MYoung0654@aol.com  
 

Diana M. Vuylsteke 
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers 
211 N. Braodway, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com  
 
Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 
Public Counsel 
Office of the Public Counsel 
P. O. Box 2230 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov  
 
Mark W. Comley 
City of Jefferson, MIsosuri 
602 Monrow Street, Suite 301 
P. O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
comleym@ncrpc.com  
 
Joseph P. Bednar 
City of Riverside, Missouri 
308 E. High Street, Suite 222 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jbednar@spencerfane.com  
 
William D. Steinmeier 
City of St. Joseph 
2031 Tower Drive 
P. O. Box 104595 
Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595 
wds@wdspc.com  
 
Byron E. Francis 
Kent J. Lowry 
Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District 
One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 
St. Louis, MO 63102-2740 
bfrancis@armstrongteasdale.com 
klowry@armstrongteasdale.com  
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W. R. England 
Dean L. Cooper 
Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C. 
P.O. Box 456 
312 East Capitol Avenue 
Jefferson City, MO  65102-0456 
trip@brydonlaw.com  
dcooper@brydonlaw.com  
 
David Woodsmall 
AG Processing, Inc. 
428 E. Capitol Ave., #300 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com  
 
Lisa Robertson 
City of St. Joseph 
1100 Frederick Avenue 
St. Joseph,MO 64501 
lrobertson@ci.st-joseph.mo.us  
 
Leland Curtis 
City of Warrensburg 
130 S. Bemiston, #200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com  
 
Lisa C. Langeneckert 
Missouri Energy Group 
One City Centre, 15th Fl. 
515 North 6th Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
llangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com  
 

John J. Reichart 
Don Petry 
Denny Williams 
Missouri-American Water Company 
727 Craig Road 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
John.richart@amwater.com  
Denny.williams@amwater.com  
Donald.petry@amwater.com  
 
James M. Fischer 
Larry W. Dority 
Public Water Supply District No. 1 
     Of Andrew County 
101 Madison Street, Suite 400 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jfischerpc@aol.com  
lwdority@sprintmail.com  
 
Terry C. Allen 
St. Louis Fire Sprinkler Association 
612 E. Capitol Ave.  
P. O. Box 1702 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
terry@tcallenlawoffices.com  
 
Karl Zobrist 
Roger W. Steiner 
Triumph Foods, LLC 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com  
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com 
 
Sherrie A. Schroder 
Michael A. Evans 
Utility Workers Union of America Local 335 
7730 Carondelet Ave., #220 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
saschroder@hammondshinners.com 
mevans@hammondshinners.com  
 

 
 _______________________________________ 


